borrowings, the financial effects of:

	 (a)	 the acquisition of 8.37% of the issued Shares, excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary
holdings, comprising 12,877,250 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date by the Company
in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by
way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario A”);
and

	 (b)	 the acquisition of 10% of the issued Shares, excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary
holdings, comprising 15,380,650 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, by the Company
in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate by
way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (“Scenario B”), on the audited
financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31 May
2024 (“FY2024”) are as follows:

24

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Scenario A
	 (As at 31 May 2024)

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Buy Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves 139 (3,417) (3,925) 16,071 12,515 12,007

Retained Earnings 14,551 14,551 14,551 8,750 8,750 8,750

Total Shareholders’ Equity 14,690 11,134 10,626 24,821 21,265 20,757

NTA 11,332 7,776 7,268 24,821 21,265 20,757

Current Assets 10,878 10,878 10,878 8,205 8,205 8,205

Current Liabilities 10,541 10,541 10,541 5,920 5,920 5,920

Working Capital 337 337 337 2,285 2,285 2,285

Total Borrowings 1,288 4,844 5,352 1,288 4,844 5,352

Cash and cash equivalents 7,362 7,362 7,362 4,083 4,083 4,083

Number of issued Shares
(‘000)(1) 153,807 140,929 140,929 153,807 140,929 140,929

Number of Treasury Shares
(‘000) 2,503 15,381 15,381 2,503 15,381 15,381

Weighted average number of
Shares (‘000) 152,289 139,412 139,412 152,289 139,412 139,412

Profit for the period attributable
to shareholders 3,846 3,846 3,846 4,055 4,055 4,055

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2)

(Singapore cents) 9.55 7.90 7.54 16.14 15.09 14.73

Gearing(3) (times) 0.09 0.44 0.50 0.05 0.23 0.26

Current Ratio (times) 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.39 1.39 1.39

Basic EPS(4) (Singapore cents) 2.53 2.76 2.76 2.66 2.91 2.91

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Based on the issued share capital of 153,806,507 Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (2)	 NAV per Share equals to equity attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares outstanding
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (3)	 Gearing equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

	 (4)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during FY2024.

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Scenario B
	 (As at 31 May 2024)

Group Company

(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Buy Back

After
Market

Purchase

After
Off-Market
Purchase

Share Capital and Reserves 139 (4,108) (4,715) 16,071 11,824 11,217

Retained Earnings 14,551 14,551 14,551 8,750 8,750 8,750

Total Shareholders’ Equity 14,690 10,443 9,836 24,821 20,574 19,967

NTA 11,332 7,085 6,478 24,821 20,574 19,967

Current Assets 10,878 10,878 10,878 8,205 8,205 8,205

Current Liabilities 10,541 10,541 10,541 5,920 5,920 5,920

Working Capital 377 337 337 2,285 2,285 2,285

Total Borrowings 1,288 5,535 6,142 1,288 5,535 6,142

Cash and cash equivalents 7,362 7,362 7,362 4,083 4,083 4,083

Number of issued Shares
(‘000)(1) 153,807 138,426 138,426 153,807 138,426 138,426

Number of Treasury Shares
(‘000) 2,503 2,503 2,503 2,503 2,503 2,503

Weighted average number of
Shares (‘000) 152,289 136,909 136,909 152,289 136,909 136,909

Profit for the period attributable
to shareholders 3,846 3,846 3,846 4,055 4,055 4,055

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2)

(Singapore cents) 9.55 7.54 7.11 16.14 14.86 14.42

Gearing(3) (times) 0.09 0.53 0.62 0.05 0.27 0.31

Current Ratio (times) 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.39 1.39 1.39

Basic EPS(4) (Singapore cents) 2.53 2.81 2.81 2.66 2.96 2.96

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 Based on the issued share capital of 153,806,507 Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (2)	 NAV per Share equals to equity attributable to owners of the Company divided by the number of Shares outstanding
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (3)	 Gearing equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

	 (4)	 EPS equals to profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during FY2024.

26

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 The actual impact will depend on the number and price of the Shares bought back. As stated,

[…]

in relation to any proposed purchase or acquisition of its issued Shares, the Company will not
undertake any purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate at any
time after any matter or development of a price-sensitive nature has occurred or has been the
subject of consideration and/or a decision of the Board until such price-sensitive information has
been publicly announced.

28

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

	 Further, in conformity with the best practices on dealing with securities under the Catalist Rules,
the Company will not purchase or acquire any Shares during the period commencing one (1)
month before the announcement of the Company’s half year and full year financial statements, and
ending on the date of announcement of the relevant results.

13.	 SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

	 No purchases or acquisitions of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

14.	 INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy-Back After Share Buy-Back
Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(1)

No. of
Shares %(2)

No. of
Shares %(2)

Directors
Mr. Chong Weng Hoe 167,600 0.11% – – 167,600 0.12% – –

Dr. Heah Sieu Min 63,988,980 41.60% – – 63,988,980 46.23% – –

Dr. Chia Kok Hoong 34,753,440 22.60% – – 34,753,440 25.11% – –

Mr. Lim Chye Lai,
Gjan(3) 220,000 0.14% 30,000 0.02% 220,000 0.16% 30,000 0.02%

Mr. Ooi Seng Soon – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)
Nil – – – – – – – –

	 Notes:

	 (1)	 The percentage is calculated based on 153,806,507 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

	 (2)	 Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy-Back
Mandate and that all Shares bought back (including the number of Treasury Shares held as at the Latest Practicable
Date) are cancelled, the percentage after the Share buy-back is calculated based on 138,425,857 Shares.

	 (3)	 Mr. Lim Chye Lai, Gjan is deemed interested in the Shares of the Company held by his spouse, Mdm Yong Bee Bee.